LANCASTER

CITY COUNCIL

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

Committee: STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date: THURSDAY, 17 JUNE 2010
Venue: LANCASTER TOWN HALL
Time: 10.00 A.M.
AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Election of Vice Chairman for the Municipal Year 2010/11
Please note that this appointment can only be undertaken by an Independent Member.
3. Minutes
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2010 (previously circulated).
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman
5. Declarations of Interest
6. Standards for England - Annual Return (Pages 1 - 12)
Report of the Monitoring Officer
7. g;a)mdards for England - A Review of the Local Standards Framework (Pages 13 -
Report of the Monitoring Officer
8. Summary of Complaints (Pages 53 - 55)
Report of the Monitoring Officer
9. Annual Review of Registration of Interests (Pages 56 - 57)
Report of the Monitoring Officer
10. Work Programme (Pages 58 - 61)

Report of the Monitoring Officer



ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

Membership

Councillors

Councillors Roger Dennison, Sheila Denwood, Janie Kirkman, lan McCulloch,
Roger Mace, Roger Sherlock and Joyce Taylor

Independent Members

Stephen Lamley (Chairman), Tony James, David Jordison, and Sue Mclintyre

Parish Council Representatives

Margaret Davy, Paul Gardner, Susan O'Brien and Frank Senior

Substitute Membership

Councillors

Councillors Keith Budden, Sarah Fishwick, John Gilbert, Roger Plumb, Ron Sands and
Jude Towers
Queries regarding this Agenda

Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - 01524 582047 - email:
ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk.

Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies

Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk.

MARK CULLINAN,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ

Published on 3™ June 2010.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 6

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND - ANNUAL RETURN
17th June 2010

Report of the Monitoring Officer

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To inform the Committee of the annual return required by Standards for England.

This report is public

RECOMMENDATIONS

(1) That the report be noted

1.0 Report

1.1 Since the implementation of the new regime for the consideration of Code of Conduct
complaints locally, the Monitoring Officer has been required to complete a quarterly
statistical return to Standards for England with regard to the complaints received and
their outcome. In addition, there is a requirement for an annual return to be
completed, providing further information about the work of the Standards Committee
during the preceding year. This year’s return was required to be completed online by
the Monitoring Officer by the 16th April 2010.

1.2 A copy of the completed return is appended to this report for Members’ information.
The Chairman was consulted in the preparation of the response.

1.3 A copy will be placed on the Council’'s website following this meeting.

14 The report is for noting.

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural
Proofing)

None arising from this report.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None directly arising from this report.




Page 2

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

None directly arising from this report.

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer in her capacity as adviser to the
Standards Committee.

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: Mrs S Taylor
Telephone: 01524 582025

None E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk
Ref:




Page 3
Reference: An2010-10411

|
Standards Annual Return form - 2010

for Eﬂg[aﬂd Authority name Lancaster City Council
Primary contact Sarah Taylor
Primary contact staylor@lancaster.gov.uk
email

PART 1: COMMUNICATION

Annual Report

Does the standards committee produce an annual report?
Yes

What does the report contain?

A personal statement
[...]
t




decisions? Page 4

Written summary available for public inspection [l All initial assessment decisions are publicised in the local
press
D Publicised in the local press only if the subject member D Assessment decisions published on the authority website
agrees
D Articles published in the authority newsletter D Other

How can the public access information about the outcome of investigations?

/ Hearings are open to the public D All investigation outcomes are publicised in the local press
[ | Publicised in the local press only if the subject member D Published on the authority website
|| agrees
7 Decision notices are available for public inspection D Articles in the authority newsletter
7 Other

Please describe the "Other" ways investigation outcomes are available.

Please note that the Council has not had any hearings to date. The only completed
investigation resulted in a finding of no breach which was accepted by the
Committee. If a hearing were held, the outcome would be publicised by press
release and on the Council's website.

Do you have a mechanism in place for measuring the satisfaction of all those involved
in allegations of misconduct? For example the member, complainant and witnesses.
No

Communicating the role and work of the standards committee and standards generally

What does the authority do to promote the work of the standards committee and

standards generally to the rest of the authority (i.e. internally)?
[~ | Dedicated standards committee pages on intranet D Standards committee has its own newsletter / bulletin

Standards committee issues briefing notes D Articles in employee newsletter / bulletin / newspaper

Standards committee independent members observe otherD Standards committee independent members contribute to
authority meetings other authority meetings

Other

[ ]|

Please describe the "Other" methods used.

Information on standards, including Standards for England Guidance is posted on
the area of the intranet that is for members (ie dedicated members' page rather
than dedicated standards committee page)

The Committee reports to full Council or Council Business Committee as
appropriate on its recommendations for Protocols included in the Council's
Constitution.

How can the public access information about your standards committee?
[~ | Dedicated standards committee section on the authority 3 Within ‘council and democracy’ type section of website

1 website

[~ | Ethical standards issues have been included in the local ¢| Standards committee minutes, agendas, and reports are
|1 press / media available to the public

[~ | Leaflets and/or posters are placed in public buildings ¢| Places articles in the authority newsletter / bulletin / other
| publication

[~ | Standards committee meetings are observed by members | Information is not available to the public

|1 of the public

[ | Other

Please provide the web address for information within the council and
democracy section of your website.
http://committeeadmin./lancaster.gov.uk/mgCommittee Details.aspx?ID=299

What else does the authority do to promote the work of the standards committee
and standards generally to the public and other partners?

Questions on ethical standards and governance issues are included in the Council's
Partnership Development and Evaluation Toolkit. The evaluations have informed the
ongoing work of officers, and progress has been made inter alia to ensure that partners




are clear about their roles and responsibilt@g®o®h individually and collectively in
relation to the partnership and to the Council, that there is clarity about the legal status
of the partnership and that partners understand and are committed to good governance
principles, including protocols to ensure that standards of conduct between the Council
and its partners are defined and communicated.

The Council is developing a Code of Practice for working in partnership.




Page 6
PART 2: INFLUENCE

How does the standards committee communicate ethical i
[...]
 13 Agenda ltem 7

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND - A REVIEW OF THE LOCAL
STANDARDS FRAMEWORK
17th June 2010

Report of the Monitoring Officer

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To bring to the Committee’s attention a document that has been published by Standards for

England and submitted to the government for consideration.

This report is public

RECOMMENDATIONS

(1) That the report be noted

1.0 Introduction

1.1 In March 2010, Standards for England published a document reviewing the local
standards framework and recommending changes. A copy of the document is
appended to this report for Members’ information.

1.2 The document was submitted to the then government, and indeed many of the
recommendations for change would require new primary or secondary legislation, for
which there would be likely to be a formal consultation process.

1.3 The document is presented to Members for information, and as an indication as to
how the local standards framework may change in the future, although clearly there
may be other changes following the general election.

1.4 In that regard, a copy of a letter from the Chair of Standards for England of the 1st
June 2010 is also appended to the report for Members’ information.

2.0 Proposal Details

2.1 The report is for noting, although should Members have any particular comments on
the any of the recommendations, these could be referred to Standards for England.

3.0 Details of Consultation

3.1 There has been no consultation



Page 14

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment)
4.1 As indicated above, the report is for noting, but should the Committee’s discussions

raise any particular issues or views, these could be referred to Standards for
England.

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural
Proofing)

None

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None arising from this report.

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has 
[...]
e, online training materials, telephone help lines,
the ethical governance toolkit and our annual assembly. Much support comes
in the form of technical expertise on case handling, and interpretations of the
Code of Conduct.

This expert resource, and training role, would be particularly important for
independent chairs, in light of the greater responsibility given to them in
recommendations 2 and 7.

We do not want to inhibit local innovation and the development of informal
options in dealing with standards issues. Recommendation 14 stresses the
value of this. We do play a key role disseminating examples of how authorities
have developed various local solutions to ensure good ethical governance as
well as good practice in case handling.

There is a small, consistent, and far from insignificant class of contentious and
high profile cases (for example complaints about members of the standards
committee, or complaints by senior officers about the Leader or other senior
members) which it is inappropriate to handle locally and should be handled at a
national level.



Page 41

4 A review of the local standards framework March 2010
Recommendations 2 and 7 give greater responsibility to independent chairs.
We know that some monitoring officers and elected members have concerns
about both the skills and impartiality of independent chairs. We need sufficient
checks and balances to safeguard against poor performance and inappropriate
political interference, and we believe this imposes a need for further training
and guidance from Standards for England and for a specific extra power to
deal with poor performance of independent standards committee members.

Standards for England is committed, in its 2010-13 Corporate Plan, to carrying
out a review of its powers to ensure it is able to respond appropriately,
proportionately and effectively to meet the requirements of its regulatory role.
That work would need to take into account the implications of the
recommendations set out in this review, if they are accepted.

Recommendation 16:

Standards for England should develop its training role. In particular it should
respond to the increased responsibility given to independent standards
committee chairs by ensuring basic training is provided to enable them to fulfil
this role.

Recommendation 17:

The national regulator should have power to investigate allegations that the
chair/vice chair of a standards committee was not acting impartially, or
performing poorly. If there is sufficient evidence that this is the case then the
national regulator should be able to remove the chair/vice chair of the
standards committee.



Page 42

A review of the local standards framework March 2010

Appendix 1

The Recommendations

The recommendations are repeated here, alongside a note of the main legislative
provisions which would need to be amended to bring about the proposed change.

Recommendation 1:

Monitoring officers should receive all
allegations and make a decision about
whether or not they are within the remit of the
Code of Conduct.

Recommendation 2:

For allegations within the remit of the Code the
independent chair of the standards committee,
acting with the advice of the monitoring officer,
should determine what happens to an
allegation. The chair would have a choice of
five options:

e to take no further action (effectively
determining that the behaviour complained
about is not sufficiently serious, if proved,
to warrant any sanction)

e to refer for local investigation

e to refer to Standards for England for
investigation

e to refer to the monitoring officer for other
action

e to refer to the standards committee to seek
their advice in choosing one of the
previous four options.

The standards committee chair should provide
written reasons for each decision.

Changes to s.57A(1) and s.57C
LGA 2000 to replace references to
the standards committee with
references to the monitoring
officer

Addition to Standards Committee
(England) Regulations 2
[...]
 to
remove the chair/vice chair of the standards
committee.

Addition to s. 57 LGA 2000 to
make clear that the training role is
a function of Standards for
England. Addition to Schedule 4
paragraph 2 of the LGA 2000 for
the same purpose.

Addition to s.57D LGA 2000 to
enable regulations to be made for
intervention by the Standards for
England where the chair/vice chair
of a standards committee is not
acting impartially, or is performing
poorly.

Addition to regulation 3(2) of the
Standards Committee (Further
Provisions)(England) Regulations
2009 SI 2009 No. 1255 to include
additional intervention powers
based on concerns about the way
in which the independent
members are carrying out the
initial assessment function or any
other function carried out as a
result of these recommendations.

Addition to the above regulations
to provide a mechanism for
removal of the chair/vice chair of a
standards committee.



Page 48

34 A review of the local standards framework March 2010

Appendix 2

Background to the local standards framework

Although local government has been described as having a relatively clean bill of
‘ethical’ health'® "% 2 there were, nevertheless, several notable incidences of poor
ethical behaviour in local government during the 1970s, 1980s and 1990s.

e The John Poulson case is often cited as a landmark case of corruption in local
government. Poulson was an architect who bribed numerous public figures in
order to win contracts. The leader of Newcastle City Council was jailed for his
role in this case.

e The 1980s saw high profile problems in Liverpool City Council, where the district
Labour Party was suspended after its members were accused of putting militant
tendency interests ahead of council ones.

e At Westminster City Council Leader Dame Shirley Porter was the central figure
in the ‘homes for votes’ scandal which resulted in her being ordered to pay back
millions of pounds in surcharges, costs and interest to the council.

e The 1990s saw 19 Donca
[...]
overnment Framework, CIPFA,
London

22.Bovaird T, Downes J and Martin S (2009) Reforming local government: impacts and interactions of
central government policies from 2000 to 2006, Prepared for DCLG, London



Fourth Floor T 0161817 5300

Page 52

Griffin House F 0161817 5499 Standards

40 Lever Street Minicom 0161 817 5449

Manchester enquiries(dstandardsforengland.gov.uk f E l d
M1 1BB www.standardsforengland.gov.uk Or ng an

Standards for England is the new

Sent via email

1 June 2010

Dear Colleague

As you will no doubt be aware the Government announced in the recent Queen’s
Speech that the proposed Decentralisation and Localism bill will include proposals
to ‘abolish the Standards Board regime’. Beyond this statement, we do not
currently have clear details of the scope or implications of this proposal. However,
until such time as the relevant legislation is passed, the statutory framework
remains operative.

We will therefore continue to work with you to support your work. In turn, we expect
you to continue with your statutory duties including the assessment of allegations,
and we will continue to consider cases which you refer to us.

We remain committed to ensuring that there is a proper framework of local
accountability in which the public can have confidence and we wish to work with
central and local government to develop any proposals. As more details emerge
we will keep you informed of developments and would be interested in hearing your
views about how future arrangements could most effectively work.

In the meantime, if you need clarity on any specific issues, please do continue to
call our enquiries line.

Yours sincerely

Dr Robert Chilton
Chair

operating name for the

Standards Board for England. Visit our website to find out more.



Page 53 Agenda Item 8

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS
17th June 2010

Report of the Monitoring Officer

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide the Committee with a summary of complaints of alleged breach of the Code of

Conduct received or finalised since 1st October 2009.

This report is public

RECOMMENDATIONS

(1) That the report be noted

1.0 Introduction

1.1 A summary of complaints received is normally presented to the Committee at six
monthly intervals at its meetings in April and October. However, as the meeting
scheduled for the 22nd April 2010 was cancelled in the run-up to the general
election, the summary is presented to this meeting.

2.0 Details

2.1 The attached table summarises the one complaint that had not been finalised at the
time of the last report at the October meeting, and the further complaints that have
been received since.

3.0 Details of Consultation

3.1 There has been no consultation.

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment)

41 The overview of complaints is for noting.

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural
Proofing)



Page 54

None arising from this report.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None directly arising from this report.

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

None directly arising from this report.

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer in her capacity as adviser to the
Standards Committee.

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: Mrs S Taylor
Telephone: 01524 582025

None E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk
Ref:




Page 55

[IounNoD

UMO |
wedwod sy Bunebnsaaul aqWIB22I0
aJle pue |eliajal ay) paydeocoe JO[|IouUN0D UMO | Jo
oym ‘puejbu3 Jo} spiepuels 0} paliajey | joadsal yum jeal) oy buijies pue Buifjing oL/¥/SL 0L/S/LE aquiedalop\ | sleqwiaw 9 | 0L/S
uonebnsaaul Jojjlouno)
Joj 422140 BulojUO|\ 0} pauIsjey uoiew.ojul [enuapljuod JO 3INsodsIq oL/e/se OL/Ely Jojjpounog Ajo Ao | oLz
010¢ aunr
Ui/ @9ilwwon-gng Aq palapisuod
aq 0} wodau uonebiseau| -uoneblsanul Jojjlouno)
10} 19010 BULOHUO 0} paIIBJRY Joadsal yym jesl o) buljie oLely oL/L/8C Jojjounod Ano Ao | oL/L
600¢ 19qUIBAON
Uiz 991IWWO0D-gNS JUBWISSaSSY
ay} Aq paydaooe sem Buipuls siy) abejueapesip 10 abejuenpe
pue ‘JoNpuo) Jo dP0Y 8y} JO yoeaiq ou ue uosJad Jayjo Aue 1o }|as 10} 8i1n0as
punoy Jaoiyo Bunebiyseau| “uoniebisaul JO UO 18ju09 0} Alledoidwi Jaquiswi J0J|1IoUN0D
1o} 19010 BuoNUON By} 0} pallssey se uolisod asn o} Bundwaye Jo Buisn 60/G/8¢ 60/S/v1 Jojjounod Ano Ao | 60/g
33L1INNOD
-ans
IN3JINSS3ASSY | LNIVIdINOD J3IgGINTIN
JNOJ1NO INIVIdINOD 40 AYVINNNS 40 3lva 40 3lvda INVNIVIdINOD | 123ardns | 43y

SLINIVIdINOD 40 AMVININNS — 0L0Z dunf Y3 33LLININOD SAYUVANVLS




Agenda ltem 9 Page 56

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

ANNUAL REVIEW OF REGISTRATION OF INTERESTS
17th June 2010

Report of the Monitoring Officer

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To advise the Committee of the continuing monitoring of the registration of personal interests
by City and Parish Councillors.

This report is public

RECOMMENDATIONS
(1) That the report be noted
1.0 Introduction

1.1 As Members are aware, there is a requirement in the Code of Conduct for any
changes to members’ interests to be notified to the Monitoring Officer within twenty
eight days. It is the Monitoring Officer’s practice to undertake an annual review of
registrations to ensure that they are kept up to date.

2.0 Proposal Details

2.1 On the 10th May 2010, an email was sent to all Members of the City Council
reminding them of the need to register any changes, and requesting either a signed
declaration to the effect that there has been no change, or the return of a completed
“change” form by the 31st May 2010.

2.2 By the time of writing this report at the beginning of June, twenty five replies had
been received. However, the Monitoring Officer is aware that some appointments to
outside bodies, which need to be included in the register of interests, will not be
made until Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Committee have met in June, and that
a number of members may be waiting until the relevant appointments have been
made and can be included in the register. Information about the number of replies
received will be updated at the meeting.

2.3 With regard to the parish councils, by virtue of the very number of councillors and the
frequency of resignations and co-options, it is extremely difficult for the Monitoring
Officer to ensure that the register contains an up to date registration form completed
by each and every parish councillor. In order to ensure that the registrations of
parish councillors are kept up to date, the Monitoring Officer has written to the clerks



Page 57

of all the parish councils within the district, requesting them to draw to the attention of
their councillors the requirement to register any changes to their personal interests,
and enclosing copies of the change form.

2.4 It is hoped that these actions will ensure that city and parish councillors maintain
accurate register entries of their personal interests.

3.0 Conclusion

3.1 The Committee is asked to note the report.

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural
Proofing)

None arising from this report.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no financial implications as a result of this report.

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Registration of personal interests is a requirement of the Members’ Code of Conduct.

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer in her role as adviser to the
Standards Committee.

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: Mrs S. Taylor
Telephone: 01524 582025

None E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk
Ref: ST




Agenda ltem 10 Page 58

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

WORK PROGRAMME
17th June 2010

Report of the Monitoring Officer

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To enable the Committee to consider progress with the current work programme.

This report is public

RECOMMENDATIONS

(1)
1.0

1.1

2.0
21

2.2

2.3

24

3.0
3.1
4.0

41

That the report be noted
Introduction

A work programme for 2010 was approved by the Committee in January 2010, and is
updated at each meeting during the year.

Proposal Details

The current work programme is attached to this report.

Members will be aware that the government did not issue any further consultation on
or information about the proposed revised Code of Conduct prior to the general
election. It is difficult to plan for any work arising from the proposed revised Code

until the government’s position is clearer.

As the April Committee meeting was cancelled, the six monthly review of complaints
received has been brought to this meeting.

The work programme is a living document and can be updated as and when
required.

Details of Consultation
There has been no consultation.
Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment)

The report is for noting, although it is open to the Committee to make amendments to
the work programme.



Page 59

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural
Proofing)

None arising from this report.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None directly arising from this report.

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

None directly arising from this report.

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer in her capacity as adviser to the
Standards Committee.

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: Mrs S Taylor
Telephone: 01524 582025

None E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk
Ref:




‘uwnine 8y} Ul SRILIWOD
SIY} pue aapIluwo) Jpny AQ UOIIBISPISUOD 10} SUOIIBPUSWWIODS.
yelp Bunenwuioy pue sesuodsal 8y} Buliepisuod aJe Jipny

Page 6

[eulaju| "pale|dwod usa(q sey Slaquiawl pue SI1adlo Jo ABAINg 010z udy Kanins aoueulanob |BoIy1a JO }Nsal MaInay 6
Ajjenuue
010z Asenuep pasapisuod) pue 00z Atenuer Aaljod Buimolgapsiypn ayy Jo uonelsado mainay ‘|
paJinbal uaym pue
sjuie|dwod Jo mainal uo Jodal 98g | SB S89IWW0oD-gNS sjuie|dwod jonpuo’) Jo apoo) yum buieaq )
paJlinbai
010z Alenuer yig ayj UO JaW d_RIWIWO0D-gNS uaym pue sy suonesuadsip 4o} sisenbal yym buleag )
‘epuabe siyj uo
si yoday “Aep\ Ul MBIABI BY} PEOUSWIWOD 48210 Bullojuopy ay 010z aunp s)saJajul Jo uolnedsibal Jo malnal |enuuy ‘G
1 0102 ua)e] uoljoe pue paAlgdal sjule|dwod
.a Bunaawi sy 1e sI pyodal pue ‘pajjeoued sem Bunssw udy 18q0300 pue |udy 10NpuU0) JO 8P0J JO JBqUINU INOJR UOIJBWIOJUI BAID0DY b
L L0Z A\ Ul pajos|e siaquiaw Joj sjuswabuelle Buluiely
JBpPISUOD 0} poau e aq |INM “Papuaje uojeH wodj JOjjIounod
BUO pue ‘pajAul S|1ouNod ysiied JByjo ||V 6002 Jequeydas pig Buiwiy uo
uo pJay |IouN0) UMO | 8qWedalo|\ Joj uoissas Bululeld] “1ONpuo)d Buipuadap Bunosw SJ0J|19UN09 ysued pue Ao
JO 8p0o) pasinal Aue jo uondope ayj yum ul a3 pjnoys Buluiedy Auy | |e1oads 1o L0z dunf | 10} Jonpuo?) Jo 8poD Mau uo sjuswalinbal Buluiely Japisuo) e
Buiwn uo Buipuadap
Bunssw Jeloads 1o uonejuawa|duwi
anoqge sy ‘0L0Z dunr 1o Judy Jo} sjuswabuelle pue JoNpuo?) Jo P09 PasIAdL JOpISUOD 'z
(uoneynsuoo
Yjim 8pioulod
‘uono9e |elauab ay) Aq pahejep 0} Bunesuw [eloads 19NpU0) JO BP0 pasIAal
SEM JONpUO?) JO BP0 pPasIAal e Jo uoljealignd ay} se pallajeq J0) 0102 Mdy | pasodoud uo uone)nsuod JuswuiaAob Jayuny Aue Japisuo) 1
SSIUO0Ud 31vad ONIL33N NOILOV ON

0102 JNAVIOOUd MHOM — F3LLININOD SAAUVANVLS




Page 61

alnpaosoud
0102 12903100 pue uoI}elUBWINIOP JUBWSSOSSE pue Sjule|dwod MBINSY | ||
010z Asenuer pajeidwo) 010z Atenuer [000}01d Suolje[9y JaoIO/I9qWBIA JO MBIASY | O
SS3YO0Ud 31vd ONILIIN NOILLDV ON




	Agenda
	6 Standards for England - Annual Return
	annualreturn.pdf

	7 Standards for England - A Review of the Local Standards Framework
	ReviewoftheFramework2010.pdf
	SfEletter

	8 Summary of Complaints
	complaintssummary.doc

	9 Annual Review of Registration of Interests
	10 Work Programme
	workprogramme10.doc




Minutes of the meeting


 STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
10.00 A.M.  17TH JUNE 2010 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors:  Roger Dennison, Sheila Denwood, Janie Kirkman, Roger Mace 

and Roger Sherlock and Jude Towers (Substitute for Ian McCulloch) 
 

 Independent Members: Stephen Lamley (Chairman) and David Jordison,  
 
Parish Council Representatives: Paul Gardner, Susan O'Brien and 
Frank Senior 
 

 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillor IanMcCulloch  
 Independent Members Tony James and Sue McIntyre 
 Parish Council Representative Margaret Davy 
  

Officers in attendance:- 
 

   
 Sarah Taylor Head of Legal and Human Resources and 

Monitoring Officer 
 Liz Bateson Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
1 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010/11  
 
 It was proposed by Councillor Sherlock and seconded by Councillor Denwood that Tony 

James be appointed Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2010/11. 
 
There being no further nominations, the Chairman declared the proposition carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Tony James be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Standards Committee for the 
Municipal Year.  

  
2 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st January 2010 were agreed as a true and 

accurate record.  
  
3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were none.  
  
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were none.  
  
5 STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND - ANNUAL RETURN  
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 17TH JUNE 2010 
 

 The Chairman informed the meeting that the second annual return which detailed the 
work of the Standards Committee during the previous year had been completed and 
submitted to Standards for England by the Monitoring Officer.  The Chairman had been 
consulted in the preparation of the response and a copy of the return would be placed 
on the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
6 STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND - A REVIEW OF THE LOCAL STANDARDS 

FRAMEWORK  
 
 The Monitoring Officer presented a document which had been published by Standards 

for England and submitted to the government for consideration in March 2010.  The 
document was presented to Members for information and as an indication as to how the 
local standards framework might change in the future although it was reported that there 
might be other changes following on from the general election.  A copy of a letter of the 
1st June 2010 from the Chair of Standards for England was also appended to the 
agenda which referred to proposals to abolish the Standards Board although it was 
noted that the statutory framework would remain operative until relevant legislation was 
passed. 
 
Members considered the recommendations set out in the review which were intended to 
simplify the process.  The Committee agreed that there should be greater flexibility in the 
way in which the Committee operated and requested the Monitoring Officer to advise 
Standards for England of the Committee’s comments in relation to this. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the Monitoring Officer informs Standards for England of the Committee’s 

comments in relation to the need for greater flexibility within the local standards 
framework.  

  
7 SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS  
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that the Committee’s work programme provided for the 

Committee to receive information about the number of complaints received and their 
outcome at six monthly intervals.  However, as the meeting scheduled for the 22nd April 
2010 had been cancelled the summary was presented to this meeting. 
 
Attached to the agenda was a table summarising the complaints finalised and/or 
received since October 2009 which indicated that one complaint had been finalised with 
three others under investigation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
8 ANNUAL REVIEW OF REGISTRATION OF INTERESTS  
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 17TH JUNE 2010 
 

 Members received a report outlining the Monitoring Officer’s practice to undertake an 
annual review of the registration of interests.  On the 10th May 2010 an email had been 
sent to all Members of the City Council reminding them of the need to register any 
changes and requesting either a signed declaration to the effect that there had been no 
change or the return of the completed ‘change’ form by the 31st May 2010.  However the 
Monitoring Officer was aware that some appointments would be made at the June 
meetings of Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny and some councillors would be awaiting 
these appointments before responding.  An update of the current level of replies was 
given at the meeting, 46 having now been received with 14 outstanding. 
 
The Monitoring Officer had also written to the clerks of all the parish councils within the 
district requesting them to draw to the attention of their councillors the requirement to 
register any changes to their personal interests  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
9 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report detailing progress on the Committee’s work 

programme for 2010.  It was reported that no further consultation on or information about 
the proposed revised Code of Conduct had been issued prior to the general election and 
it was difficult to plan for any work arising from the proposed revised Code until the 
government’s position was clear.  It was noted that the work programme would need to 
be revised when further details became clear with regard to the future of Standards for 
England. 
 
The Monitoring Officer informed the meeting that the ethical governance survey which 
had been timetabled for consideration at the cancelled April meeting would be presented 
to this Committee and to the Audit Committee in the autumn. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the work programme be noted.  

  
 
                                                                                          … ……………………………………….. 

                                                                            
                                                                                  Chairman 

 
 

(The meeting ended at 10.30 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - 01524 582047 - email: ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


